

#### The Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board (Amendment) Act, 1976 Act 39 of 1976

**Keyword(s)**:

Chief Executive Officer and Additional Chief Executive Officer, Khadi, Village Industry

Amendment appended: 15 of 1992

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

L.A. 15/76-39

## THE UTTAR PRADESH KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES BOARD (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1976

[U. P. ACT NO. 39 OF 1976]

[Authoritative English Text of the Uttar Pradesh Khadi Tatha Gram Uddyog Board (Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam, 1976]

AN

#### ACT

further to amend the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1960.

It is hereby enacted in the Twenty-seventh Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board (Amendment) Act, 1976.

Short title.

2. In section 32 of the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1960, in sub-section (2), in clause (d), the words "to the extent of the fund and properties of the Board vested in it" shall be omitted.

Amendment of section 32 of U.P. Act no. 10 of 1960

[For Statement of Objects and Reasons, please see Uttar Pradesh Gazette (Extraordinary), dated November 5, 1976].

[Passed in Hindi by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Assembly on November 2, 1976 and by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Council on November 4, 1976].

[Received the Assent of the Governor on November 17, 1976 under article 200 of the Constitution of India and was published in Part I(a) of the Legislative Supplement of the Uttar Pradesh Gazette Extraordinary, dated November 20, 1976].

L. A. 16.39 Cop. 1

> विधान पुम्तकालय (राजकीय प्रकाशन) उत्तर प्रदश, लखनक

> > Price 10 P

### No. 1171(2)/XVII-V-1-1(KA)-19-1992

Dated Lucknow, May 15, 1992

In pursuance of the provisions of clause (3) of Article 348 of the Constitution of India, the Governor is pleased to order the publication of the following English translation of the *Uttar Pradesh Khadi Tatha Gram Udyog Board* (Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam, 1992 (Uttar Pradesh Adhiniyam Sankhya 15 of 1992) as passed by the Uttar Pradesh Legislature and assented to by the Governor on May 14, 1992.

THE UTTAR PRADESH KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTHRIES BOARD (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1992

(U. P. ACT NO. 15 OF 1992)

(As passed by the U. P. Legislature)

AN

further to amend the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1960.

IT IS HEREBY enacted in the Forty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

Short title

1. This Act may be called the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board (Amendment) Act, 1992.

Amendment of section 2 of U.P. Act no. X of 1969

2. In section 2 of the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1960, hereinafter referred to as the principal Act, for clause (ii-a) the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

"(ii-a) 'Chief Executive Officer' and 'Additional Chief Executive Officer' means respectively the Chief Executive Officer and the Additional Chief Executive Officer of the Board appointed under section 10;".

3. In section 5 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), —

Amendment of section 5

- (a) for clause (iii), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

  "(iii) Secretary to the Government of Uttar Pradesh incharge of Khadi and Village Industries, or his nominee not below the rank of a Deputy Secretary:";
- (b) after clause 2(v), the following sclauses shall be inserted, namely !-

"(v-a) Secretary to the Government of Uttar Pradesh in the Planning Department or his nominee not below the rank of a Deputy Secretary;

(v-b) Chief Executive Officer or, if he is already a member of the Board in another capacity, the Additional Chief Executive Officer; ".

4. In section 10 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), after clause (a), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:—

"(aa) Additional Chief Executive Officer,".

Amendment of section 10

By order, NARAYAN DAS, Sachle.

#### No. 450(2)/LXXIX-V-1-1 (ka) 9/2008 Dated Lucknow, March 05, 2008

#### NOTIFICATION

#### Miscellaneous

IN pursuance of the provisions of clause (3) of article 348 of the Constitution of India, the Governor is pleased to order the publication of the following english translation of the Uttar Pradesh Khadi Tatha Gram Udyog Board (Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam, 2008 (Uttar Pradesh Adhiniyam Sankhya 9 of 2008) as passed by the Uttar Pradesh Legislature and assented to by the Governor on March 04, 2008:—

# THE UTTAR PRADESH KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES BOARD (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2008

[U.P. ACT NO. 9 of 2008]

(As passed by the Uttar Pradesh Legislature)

AN

ACT

further to amend the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1960.

IT IS HEREBY chacted in the Fifty-ninth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. This Act may be called the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Short utl Board (Amendment) Act, 2008.

Amendment of section 5 of U.P. Act no. 10 of 1960 2. In section 5 of the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1960, hereinafter referred to as the principal Act, for sub-section (2) the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:—

"(2) The State Government shall appoint a Vice-Chairman from amongst non-official members."

Amendment of section 6-A

3. In section 6-A of the principal Act, in sub-section (1) for the words "two years" the words "one year" shall be substituted.

#### STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

Sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1960 (U.P. Act no. 10 of 1960) provides that the State Government shall appoint a full time Vice-Chairman from amongst non-official members in consultation with the Chairman of the Khadi and Village Industries Commission established under the Khadi and Village Industries Commission Act, 1956 and sub-section (1) of section 6-A *Inter alia* provides that a non-official member of the Board shall hold office for a period of two years unless his term is determined earlier by the State Government by the notification in the *Gazette*. On the recommendation of the Khadi and Village Industries Commission it has been decided to amend section 5 of the said Act to provide for empowering the State Government to appoint a Vice-Chairman from amongst non-official members instead of full time Vice-Chairman. In order to ensure that the Board should get maximum benifit of able and qualified persons it has also been decided to reduce the term of non-official members from "two years" to "one year".

The Uttar Pradesh Khadi and Village Industries Board (Amendment) Bill, 2008 is introduced accordingly.

By Order, S.M.A. ABIDI, Pramukh Sachiv.